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Chapter 5


Olney is a city with about 3500 homes and has 115 miles of streets, most of them being improved with hard surface.  The city takes in two square miles.


In 1941, a centennial was held during the first week of August in which old stage coaches, buggies, horse-drawn hearses and many other old-time instruments were brought into use.  Long beards were grown for weeks before the event.  A pageant was put on at the city park each night for four nights.  This one single event was declared to be the greatest historical occurrence in Richland County and with everyone working and interested in creating unanimity of effort and performance.  




Olney and Richland County have been long known as a place for centenarians as we now have one elderly lady, Mrs. Louise Godejohann, who will be 107 years old on December 31.  She has lived in her same home since 1873.  Mrs. Fannie Bunn, who was 98 on October 13, is the second oldest living resident of Olney.  Her mind is very clear.  J.R. Murvin passed away on March of this year after reaching his 100th birthday on December 11, 1955.  He rode a horse down through the streets of Olney on that date.  The late Benedict Weber, father of the Drs. Weber, passed away in April 1933 one day after attaining his 100th birthday.  Mrs. Mary Workman, who died in St. Louis in 1927 was a former resident of Noble many years ago and died at the age of 107.  Mrs. Elmira Riggs of north of Olney died at the age of 106 in 1927.  Peter Bower, father of Mrs. Fannie Bunn died near Olney in 1922 at the age of 100 years and 6 months.


Another centenarian was Abraham Nettleton, who is buried at Blain cemetery, west of Olney.  Mrs. Nettleton was born in 1799 and lived to the age of 105 years passing away in May of 1904.


The National Plow Matches were held northwest of Olney on Onion Hill on September 16, 17, 19, 1954 attracting many people in Richland County.  It is unusual that national events are held in this immediate area.  Mrs. Mable Litzelmann received unusual publicity in March 1935 while operating the Hotel Litz in Olney.  She had purchased a ticket for the Irish Sweepstakes from a local sweepstakes and she won $155,000.  Two other citizens, Allen Calvert and Clyde King, each won about $4500 a short time after the prize received by Mrs. Litzelmann.  


The Olney Rotary Club received unusual honors in February 1955 as being selected as the typical club of the Rotary.  A large write-up of the Rotary Club with pictures of all members was contained in the Rotary magazine.




Bird Haven, located two miles north of Olney, is an arboretum and bird sanctuary which is now owned by the University of Chicago.  It was developed in 1915 by Dr. Robert Ridgeway, ornithologist, who had at one time been curator of the National Institute of Ornithology and was also with the Smithsonian Institute.  Dr. Ridgeway became nationally known and made a number of expeditions on wild life in remote parts of the world and was a nationally known naturalist.  He passed way in 1929 in Olney and is buried at Bird Haven.  He brought national fame to Olney his home, Larchmound, is almost a national shrine in south Olney.  
                   Conclusion of this pamphlet next time……………………

Ann Weesner King

Class of 1960

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Timothy Jones

unclefroggie@netscape.net
 

Oh by the way if you want to see an article on Olney's white squirrels (you may have already seen this) try clicking this link 

http://www.roadsideamerica.com/set/squirrels.html
I forgot to send this movie , I think.  I doubt if anyone in Olney  knows about it.  

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KdUGKYQaytc
 

It is about the Ground Hog coming to Olney and meeting the white squirrels.

Timothy Jones

Class of ‘66

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Henry Koertge

HKoertge58@aol.com  
Concerning Ron Leist’s question regarding the appearance of Horace Heidt at the ERHS gym in 1953, I did a little search about the event and the entertainer.

From the “googled” source Wikipedia, Horace Heidt (1901 – 1986) was a pianist, big band leader and radio/television personality.  He is best known for his band – Horace Heidt and His Musical Knights.  Singer Matt Dennis got his start with the band and Art Carney was the band’s singer/comedian.  He had a radio show “Pot of Gold” that was made into a 1941 movie of the same name starring Jimmy Stewart and Paulette Goddard.  He also had a talent show on both radio and TV entitled “Original Youth Opportunity Program”.  He is credited with “discovering” Dick Contino and Al Hirt.  

A portion of his show at the gym was patterned after the talent show as three local performers showcased their talent.  I was in attendance but had to have some of the details confirmed by Dick Provines – ERHS 1954.  Dick’s wife-to-be Joanne Lathrop ERHS 1953 won the contest with her rendition of “Blue Moon”.  Not much is recollected about the other two amateurs.

Henry Koertge

Class of 1954

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cheri Michels & Joyce Michels

cherim@wabash.net
We kids of Marilyn Joyce Michels have heard stories of when Jerry Petty, Harold E. Michels and Carolyn Hurley (and Joyce?) supposedly pulled out a goal post on the football field after a ball game.  My Mom (Joyce) doesn't feel that she would have done this, but the other members of her party (?) says she did.  Can anyone verify this?  Ha, Ha!

 

Cheri Michels 
Class of ‘78
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cheri Michels

Cherim@wabash.net
Joyce was born in 1935 in Sumner, IL - born at home.  Her father was the Industrial Arts Department Head G. Vern Petty.  Her husband Harold E. Michels (he was 55 when he died in Feb. 1990) ran Mike's Ice Cream Parlour West Side from 1958 - 1974 when we closed the restaurant and it changed to J & H Communications (a CB radio business).  She didn't move to Olney until 1949.  She was in High School - 

1949 - 1953.   Joyce became a school teacher 1969.  Retired in 1995.  Jerry Hovey was Joyce's brother in law and he ran Mike's East Side - later Hoveys.

 

Cheri was born (the middle child) in 1960.  Lived in Olney all her life.  Went to High School - 1974 - 1978.  I went to the Junior High School when it was on Main Street.  I remember having to wear dresses only and uniforms when we had PE.  On winter days we could wear pants to school under our dresses, but they had to come off once we got to school.  One of the last May Day parades (which were always so cool), was I believe my Junior or Senior year in High School.  
Cheri Michels

Class of ‘78

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 
Carolyn Shedelbower Sharp
carolyns508@comcast.net

 

 

Please check out Richland County.  Very interesting postcards 
from long ago.

Penny Postcards from Richland County, Illinois  
                              Or 

http://www.rootsweb.com/~usgenweb/special/ppcs/ppcs.html 
 

 

Carolyn Shedelbower Sharp
Class 1956

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Jim Dale

jdale@uark.edu
Jim Dale—1940

   At the risk of starting a spate of war stories, I would like to relate a WWII event that I experienced that should be of general interest. I was a Navy Seabee and in 1945 our construction battalion was assigned to build a base on a small island in the Philippines off the southern coast of Samar. The base was to hold thousands of sailors who would be replacements for men who were killed or wounded in battle. 

   In a matter of a few months we transformed the island into a complete facility with water and sewer facilities, housing, dining halls, outdoor theatre, a small hospital and infirmary, and even a regulation baseball diamond.  As an aside, the latter necessitated the flattening of a rather large hill since there were no flat places on the little island. 

   To complete the base we built a small chapel from two Quonset huts shaped into the form of a cross. In early July of 1945 we asked the Chaplain of the 7th Fleet to come and dedicate the chapel. The Chaplain, who was a Captain, gave a good sermon and dedicatory address. At the end of his talk the Chaplain said rather positively: ”I think some of you men may be eating Thanksgiving dinner with your feet under your own table.” At the time I thought that this was an optimistic comment and sounded like more than just a statement to make us feel good. However, I soon forgot his comment and life went on.

   As everyone knows, in August of 1945 we dropped an A-bomb on Japan, and then another bomb, and Japan surrendered. With the war ended they soon started sending our men home based on a point system, with age, marital status, number of children, and longevity considered. Although I had considerable overseas time and longevity, I was young and not married and along with about a hundred other men was transferred to another battalion and sent to Tsingtao in north China. I got to thinking back about what the Chaplain had said in our chapel in July. I believe that the Chaplain, who associated very closely with the Admirals and other top brass, was pretty well aware of what was going on at all times. Thus, I feel rather confident that when he dedicated our little chapel he knew we were going to drop a big bomb that might end the war and this prompted his optimistic statement and prediction. He was correct because most of our men did have Thanksgiving dinner with their feet under their own tables. However, my Thanksgiving, and also Christmas dinner, were in north China and I did not get home until February of 1946.  I might add that both meals were delicious.     
Jim Dale

Class of 1940

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sally Hunt
shuntbirds@webtv.net
 Here is an article about the donation the class of "51 made last Oct. Yes it took that long to get it in the paper. A gal said today maybe you could put it in the next OM for us. The amount was not put in the paper but was written up so as to say it was fairly large amount. In fact it was $1,850.00. The one gal who is in all the pictures in the paper wanted us to have a picture taken and we didn't want that. It has been listed in the ERFAE booklet and we have a plaque  in a case at the high school but not a lot of people will see either of those. So since the OM has such a following and we are challenging other classes to do the same thought this might work. Thanks for doing this.

Sally Hunt
Class of  ‘51
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
The names below have been turned in for the “communicating e-mail list”.  If for some reason your name is not or there is an error, please let me know and I will make the correction for next time.  Thanks!  Ann

	1.
	Berger, Paul
	bergerpm@tds.net, 
	 ‘50

	2.
	Totten, Gary
	totten@shawneelink.net,
	

	3.
	Dean, Tim
	tdean68@cox.net,
	 ‘63

	4. 
	Welker, Vance
	vwelker0813@earthlink.net,
	 ‘71

	5. 
	Byers, Kay (Dowden)
	kbyers@lps.org,
	 ‘67

	6.
	Hursta, Kathy (Kuenstler)
	gmkat@hotmail.com,
	 ‘74

	7.
	Barnett, Mary Kay Crites
	Shadow52@earthlink.net, 
	 ‘63

	8.
	Hill, Steve
	steve.hill@va.metrocast.net,

shill@techman.com, 
	 ‘72

	9.
	Scherer, Don
	Don_Scherer@msn.com,
	 ‘54

	10.
	Koertge, Henry
	HKoertge58@aol.com,
	 ‘54

	11.
	Petterson, Linda (Stanford) 
	lppettsn@earthlink.net,
	 ‘51

	12.
	Goss, Donna (Sterchi)
	dgdg@shawneelink.net,
	 ‘56

	13.
	Meyer, Ann (Kribbs)
	Anne@PrinterPartSmart.com,
	 ‘61

	14.
	Alptekin, Peggy (Weiler)
	peggy.alptekin@gmail.com,
	 ‘66

	15.
	Lowery, Rod
	rodstoy43@webtv.net,
	 ‘61

	16.
	Noonan, Karen (Witt)
	Krrtnoonan@aol.com,
	 ‘57

	17.
	Eckl, Goldie (Walker
	Eckl@isu.isunet.edu,
	 ‘58

	18.
	Fuschak, Janis (Dean)
	dfuschak@wabash.net,  
	 ‘58

	19.
	Brooks, Dennis   * parents Kenneth Brooks (Alva/Edna 
Brooks) and Nancy Kesler (Isaac/Dora Kesler).
	brooksfoto@hotmail.com,
	

	20.
	Todd, Marcia (Bristow)
	Petesake1@verizon.net,
	 ‘59

	21.
	Clodfelter, Galen & Sondra (Brinkley)
	Clodzy@wvc.net,
	 ‘59

	22.
	Neeley, Wayne
	Wneeley@aol.com,
	 ‘60

	23.
	Tompson, Jack
	jrtompson@comcast.net,
	 ‘60

	24.
	Tompson, Sharron
	sharrontompson@comcast.net,
	 ‘60

	25.  
	Rusk, Phyllis (Hahn)
	ruskpa@earthlink.net,
	 ‘58

	26.
	Rynard, Sally (Byrne)
	sallyry@comcast.net,
	 ‘58

	27.
	Berger, Douglas
	douglasberger@nyc.rr.com,
	 ‘78

	28.
	Wilson, Ralph
	willu@alltel.net,
	 ‘59

	29. 
	Roth, George
	gsroth2@verizon.net,
	

	30.
	Dean, Gloria
	masdean33@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘50

	31.
	Van Matre, Frank & Pat (Barnes)
	vanmatrefp@otbnet.com,
	 ’56 & ‘54

	32.
	Doolin, Marvin
	Marvin2@starband.net,
	 ‘62

	33.
	Day, Gwen (McDonald, Judge)
	doveharp@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘55

	34.
	Hertendy, (Noerenberg), Martha Jane
	mhertendy@cogeco.ca,
	 ‘72

	35.
	Dale, Jim
	jdale@uark.edu,
	 ‘40

	36.
	Robinson, Elthea (Kieffer) 
	elliebob16@msn.com,
	 ‘62

	37.
	Boxell, Neil & Marla (Beam)
	mboxell936@windstream.net,
	  ’67 & ‘71

	38.
	Miller, Suzanne, (Conouor)
	smscooter@verzion.net,
	 ‘50

	39.
	Pittman, Bob
	bobpittman@fuse.net,
	 ‘68

	40.
	Morris, Ron
	morrischnsw@aol.com,
	 ‘60

	41. 
	Harrison, Pat
	pat2shy16@hotmail.com,
	 ‘60

	42.
	Robinson, Kim
	kerbnsn@ameritech.net,
	 ‘73

	43.
	Cox, Ted & Ruth Ann (Johnston)
	ranncox@tctwest.net,
	 ‘46

	44.
	Ervin, Bill
	buddiesdad@msn.com,
	 ‘56

	45.
	Gant, JoAnn  (Baltimore)
	JoGant@aol.com,
	 ‘65

	46.
	Deffendall, Nancy (Richey)
	reddirt1@hotmail.com,
	 ‘61

	47.
	Scherer, Jerry
	jerrycars@aol.com,
	 ‘50

	48.
	Summers, John B.  M.D.
	HLPMATE284@aol.com,
	 ‘40

	49.
	Navolt, Dallas
	DallasTQPP@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	50.
	York, Marjorie (McKinney)
	LMYORK@insightbb.com,
	 ‘61

	51.
	Rooney, Julia (Maas)
	JuliaR315@msn.com,
	 ‘48

	52.
	Smith, Clarence,

Smith, Judy (Fritschle)
	smithcj2@verizon.net,
	 ‘60

	53.
	Schafer, Carol (Vaughn)
	schafer_ce@yahoo.com,
	 ‘65

	54.
	Rariden, June
	jgranny@verizon.net,
	

	55.
	Muehling, Sheila (Hagen)
	smuehling@skmltd.com,
	 ‘66

	56.
	Hilk, Carolyn (Michels)
	carolyn@hilk.org,
	 ‘58

	57.
	Provines, Mike
	mjprovines@bellsouth.net,
	 ‘65

	58.
	Jim Totten 

Christine Totten (Keiffer)
	jctotten@verizon.net,
	 ’56 & 70

	59.
	Lewis, Cindy (Shipley)
	kwstmama@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	60. 
	Bosecker, Ramah, (Fary)
	ramahsmail@mac.com,
	 ‘60

	61.
	Gross, Vernon

Gross, Linda (Hawkins)
	tex5757@aol.com,

luna5656@aol.com,                                      
	‘57

‘56

	62.
	Hill, Ann (Landenberger)
	anthill3@hotmail.com,
	

	63.
	Noerenberg, Paul
	pfnoeren@pdnt.com,
	 ‘67

	64.
	Gard, Maidi, (Fye)
	fyebargard@aol.com,
	 ‘62

	65.
	Berger, Alice (Godfrey)
	alb2803@insightbb.com, 
	 ‘58

	66.
	Summers, Gene
	Geneed309@aol.com,
	 ‘36

	67.
	Pool, Stan
	sepgsp@verizon.net,
	 ‘59

	68.
	Peters, (Elliott) Nellie
	Nlpeters@aol.com,
	 ‘46

	69.
	Lewis, Cindy (Shipley)
	kwstmama@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	70.
	Shipley, Ann
	  ann62450@wabash.net,
	 ‘48

	71. 
	Shipley, Bud
	budshipley@insightbb.com, 
	 ‘71

	72.
	Boatman, Roger
	RogBoatman@aol.com, 
	 ‘65

	73.
	Boatman, Shirley (Hundley)
	RogBoatman@aol.com,
	 ‘67

	74.
	Burt, Sharron (Street)
	Trigger88@aol.com,
	 ‘60

	75.
	Zimmerle, Mike
	ztech1@verizon.net,
	 ‘71

	76. 
	Williams, Richard
	rrw41@earthlink.net, 
	 ‘60

	77.
	Ginder, Cheryl, (Hurt)
	lovey68@verizon.net, 
	 ‘68

	78.
	Lawrence, Judy (Michels)
	jkl2929@msn.com,
	 ‘60

	79.
	Lynn, Pam (Stouot)
	pjltx@aol.com, 
	‘73

	80.
	Blackburn, Richard
	richardblackburn@verizon.net, 
	 ‘52

	81.
	Franklin, Ann (Benson)
	afranklin86@verizon.net,
	 ‘64

	82.
	Dale ,Tony
	tonydale1@verizon.net, 
	

	83.
	Nelson, Larry
	LJN64@aol.com, 
	 ‘61

	84.
	Scherer, Ron
	ron@schererandcompany.com,
	 ‘62

	85.
	Bauman, Helen
	helenbauman@netzero.net,
	 ‘40

	86.
	Dycus,  Herma 
	herma@mymailstation.com, 
	 ‘36

	87.
	Cummins, Mary (Noerenberg)
	cummings_mary@msn.com, 

mcummings@ccrpc.org, 
	 ‘70

	88.
	Runyon, Rick
	rrunyon@runyoninsurance.com,
	 ‘74

	89.
	Totten, Sam & Marilyn
	smtotten@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘50

	90.
	Harris, David
	deharris0623@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘54

	91.
	Frtichey, Jack
	fritchey@gmail.com,
	 ‘61

	92.
	Jones, Timothy
	unclefroggie@netscape.net, 
	 ‘66

	93.
	Fye, Jim
	    jim@bajacarports.com,               
	 ‘66

	94.
	Martin, Barb (Dodson) 
	bdmlinks@verizon.net,
	 ‘51

	95.
	Martin, Brad 

Tricia  (Davis)
	squirl48@wavecable.com,
	 ‘65

 ‘66

	96.
	Wood, Welby
	churchconsult@earthlink.net,
	 ‘60

	97.
	Zimmerle, Harvey 
	HARVEYZimm@aol.com,
	 ‘57

	98.
	Von Almen, Bill
	inriva1@bellsouth.net,
	 ‘45

	99.
	Miller, Faye
	pastafaye@netzero.net,
	 ‘60

	100.
	Swanson, Michelle (Smith) 
	michelleswanson@hotmail.com,
	 ‘83

	101.
	Wright, Harvey
	wrighth@gte.net,
	 ‘52

	102.
	Wright, Marilyn (Sterchi)
	wrighth@gte.net,
	 ‘52

	103.
	Cooney, Charlotte (Weber)
	ALOYSIUS59@aol.com,


	 ‘59

	104.
	Street, Dr. Gary
	chiroad@verizon.net, 
	 ‘62

	105. 
	Smith, Helen (Mullinax)
	Edhelen3@aol.com,
	 ‘49

	106.
	King, Kenna (Hayes)
	miracle7kk@hotmail.com,
	 ‘61

	107. 
	Harbaugh , Kay

 (Mc Carter) 
	philkay1@verizon.net,
	 ‘61

	108.
	Kallansrude, Carol
	caroledk@yahoo.com,
	 ‘60

	109.
	Ratcliffe, Ted
	ted.ratcliffe@verizon.net,
	 ‘56

	110.
	Miller, Shirley (Hilterbrand)
	shirleylmiller@webtv.net,
	 ‘54

	111.
	Waxler, George Ann (Doan)
	gwaxler48@otbnet.com, 


	 ‘48



	112.
	Cooper, Bob
	bxxcooper@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	113.
	Cooper, Ann
	annxcooper@aol.com, 
	 ‘57

	114.
	Slape, Donna
	dslape@otbnet.com, 
	 ‘54

	115. 
	Sharp, Carolyn (Shedelbower)
	carolyns508@yahoo.com,
	 ,56

	116. 
	Runyon, Larry
	lrun@verizon.net,
	 ‘60

	117. 
	Gardner, Gary
	gnc3950@verizon.net,
	 ‘58

	118.
	Gardner, Carla
	gnc3950@verizon.net,
	 ‘68

	119.  
	Sutton, Bob
	Phermone@ij.net,
	 

	120.
	Schwartz, Bill
	jraschwartz@webtv.net, 
	

	121. 
	Schwartz, Rose Ann
	roseannschwartz@webtv.net,
	

	122.
	Young, Nnorman & Barbara  (Evans)
	barbnorm2@juno.com,
	 ‘56

 ‘51 

	123.
	Lybarger, Susan M  (Smith)
	lybarger2@msn.com,
	 ‘68

	124.
	Ayres, Alan L. 
	ala@frtci.net, 
	

	125.
	Nix, Mary Nell (Fessel)
	mnnix28@verizon.net,
	 ‘46

	126.
	Bentsen, Tanya (Iaun)
	tanya_bentsen@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	127.
	Wagner, Boyd
	bwagner@stlukes-hou.org, 
	

	128.
	Joel, Patti (Bunting)
	thejoels@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘60

	129.
	Clodfelter, Mary Louise (Stout)
	n9qza@yahoo.com,
	 ‘55

	130.
	Hobart, Sharon
	slhobart@sbcglobal.net, 
	 ‘77


============================================================================================================================================================================================
